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Town of Hornellsville 

Monthly Board Meeting 

April 8, 2014 

Time: 7:00P.M. 

Present: Supervisor Kenneth lsaman 

Board Member Ronald Kennell 

Board Member James Giglio 

Board Member Joseph Dick 

Absent: Town Clerk Sheryllsaman 

Board Member Dan Broughton 

Public Hearing held at 7:00P.M. regarding Local Law #1-2014 to designate the Thursday 

immediately following the fourth Tuesday of May each year for the calendar years 2014 and thereafter, 

and such days thereafter as necessary, for the Board of Assessment Review to meet and hear complaints 

in relation to real property assessments in the Town of Hornellsville for the calendar years 2014 and 

thereafter, as provided for by Real Property Tax Law 512(1-A) of New York State. 

Motion made by Dick and seconded by Kennell to close Public Hearing. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

MINUTES 

Motion made by Kennell and seconded by Giglio to approve minutes of March 11, 2014. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 



PAY BILLS 

General Bills #104-143 

Highway Bills #54-71 

Total Bills 

$ 100,875.46 

$ 9,842.61 

$ 110,718.07 

Motion made by lsaman and seconded by Giglio to pay bills. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

TOWN CLERK'S REPORT- SHERYL ISAMAN 

Town Clerk's Report for the month of March 2014 had fees of $683.25. 

Motion made by Giglio and seconded by Dick to accept the Town Clerk's Report. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

JUSTICE REPORTS 

Justice Reports will be read next month in May. 

CODES REPORT- SHAWN GRAS BY 

Codes Report read with activities for the month of March and into April. 

Motion made by Kennell and seconded by Gigilo to accept the Codes Report. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 
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HIGHWAY REPORT- JASON EMO, HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT 

Highway Report read by Board Member Kennell with the activities for the month of March by 

the Highway Department. 

Motion made by Dick and seconded by lsaman to accept the Highway Report. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT /BUSINESS RELATIONS REPORT-JAMES GIGLIO 

Report given by Giglio regarding the sample draft RFP for surveying the Big Creek Road in the 

Seneca Road area for the flood plain. 

Motion made by Kennell and seconded by Dick to accept report. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

SUPERVISOR REPORT- KENNETH ISAMAN (FINANCIAL REPORT ATIACHED) 

Supervisor lsaman introduced Vaugn Bates Elders Quroum ofThe Church of Jesus Christ of 

latter Day Saints at 7858 Avenue of Oaks, Hornell, New York, who talked about his Church doing road 

side cleanup on Avenue of Oaks from Sharps Hill to Intersection of Route 36 near Arkport Cycles. 

Motion made by Kennell and seconded by Dick to accept the Supervisor's Report. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 



NEW BUSINESS 

LOCAL LAW #1-2014- A Local Law For Alternate Date to Hear Real Property Assessment 

Complaints- Local Law #1-2014 attached. 

Motion made by Dick and seconded by Giglio to adopt Local Law #1-2014 for Alternate Date to 

Hear Real Property Assessment Complaints in the Town of Hornellsville. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

RESOLUTION #1-2014- A Resolution for Water District #2 of the Town of Hornellsville services 

residences bordering the Almond Village and due to increase costs in the operation and maintenance 

of said water supply district and increase of $5.00 per quarter is needed to satisfy this increased cost 

of $50.00 to $55.00 per quarter. 

Resolution #1-2014 attached. 

Motion made by Kennell and seconded by Giglio to adopt new charge for this service. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

ADJOURN 

Motion made by lsaman and seconded by Kennell to adjourn meeting. 

Roll Call: lsaman, Kennell, Giglio, Dick, all ayes. Carried. 

k
ectfully su mitted 
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Dated: April9, 2014 

Public Comment Period 



RESOLUTION #1-2014 

WHEREAS, WATER DISTRICT #2 OF THE TOWN OF HORNELLSVILLE services residences 

bordering the Almond Village, and 

WHEREAS, due to increased costs in the operation and maintenance of said water supply 

district, and increase is needed, 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that an additional $5.00 per quarter, (now $50.00 to increase 

to $55.00 per residence), will satisfy this increased cost. 

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the new charge of $55.00 per quarter shall be enacted 

on the next billing date, and 

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that this Resolution be forwarded to Lon a Mcintosh, Almond 

Village Clerk, of the Village of Almond, for implementation. 

Motion Made By: Ronald Kennell 

Seconded By: James Giglio 

Roll Call: Ayes Nays Abstain Absent 

Kenneth lsaman X 

Ronald Kennell X 

James Giglio X 

Dan Broughton X 

Joseph Dick X 

Motion Carried: X Motion Not Carried: 

Dated: April 8, 2014 
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LY STATEMENT OF THE SUPERVISOR TO THE TOWN BOARD 

I 
TOWNOFHOR 

) SECTION 119 OF TOWN LAW, I HEREBY I :. FC IOF MONIES f 

I FUNDS 

JFROM 

; BAI 
Trust 

Town Clerk 
G. McManus 

I Water 
H. Plank 

!Tax> 
I Fleet 

Total Recei ts 
Total Disbursec 
ENDING FUND BAL 

jForthe Month of Apri12014 

I 

TOWN 

$93,197.241 $17,610.62 
$6.99 

$164.251 504.00 
$4,412.00 

$12,245.00 
$4,356.91 

$21,185.15 
$51,836.09 

$504.00 
$1,674.68 

$11 

WATER I WATER 

# 1 # 2 

LIGHTING 

0 

jJ, 148.21_ 

$1,148.21 
$1,190.591 $71.561 $1,259.54 
$7,620.33 I $102,829.24 I $330.70 

JAND l BYME, AS I 

WATER 
#3 

($1,505.07) 

($1,505.07) 

WATER I DA 

#4 

I fiO I $149,944.97 
$011 

$25.00 
_jQJ_1._ 

DO 

DB 
OUTSIDE 

$239,7 40.32 
$5.96 

$968. 
$34.189. 
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DISBURSEMENTS 
OUTSIDE LIGHTING WATER WATER 

PAID TO GENERAL TOWN DISTRICT # 1 # 2 

Abstract# 4 34909.97 $189.00 $1,190.59 $71.56 $1,053.21 
Pavroll # 7 $3,522.26 
Social Security $269.47 
Post Office $98.00 
P~yroll # 8 $10,638.00 $1,380.09 $191.67 
Social Security $813.90 $105.59 $14.66 
Blue Cross $1,584.49 

' ' 

• 

Total Disbursements $51,836.09 $1,674.68 $1 '190.59 $71.56 $1,259.54 

For the month of A~ril2014 TOWN OF HORNELLSVILLE 

WATER WATER 
#3 #4 

$25.00 

$25.00 

SUPERVISOR 

.~ 

DA 

TOWNWIDE 

$2,975.00 

$2,975.00 

DB 

OUTSIDE 

$16,275.29 
$6,624.08 

$506.74 

$6,258.34 
$478.76 

$4,046.47 

$34,189.68 
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TOWN OF HORNELLSVILLE i i ! I i I 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 119 OF TOWN LAW, I HEREBY RENDER THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT OF MONIES RECEIVED AND DISBURSED BY ME, AS SUPERVISOR.! 

I I ; ' ' I I -· 
I I ! I I I 

FUNDS CAPITAL CAPITAL BUILDING CAPITAL Sewer FIRE COMMUNITY -
RECIEVED FROM MACHINERY STREAM BANK RESERVE ROADS #1 PROTECTION DEVELOPMENT 

Beqinninq Balanc $ 63,900.23 $20,019.99 $47 283.96 $49,210.42 $129,247.96 $80,525.00 $69,303.05 
Steuben Trust $1.14 
Abstract# 4 1$4,039.93 $80,291.00 

Total Receipts $1.14 
Total Disbursed $4,039.93 $80,291.00 
ENDING FUND BAL. $63,900.23 $20,019.99 $1,234.54 $49,210.42 $129,247.96 $234.00 $69,305.37 
For the month of April 20 2014 

! I I I i I I 

Community 

Planning 

$0.00 

-
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I ITOWN OF HORNELLSVILLE 

HIGHWAY REPORT FOR THE MONTH 

DA BUDGET BALANCE 

BRIDGE 
DA5120.1 Personal 50000. 50000 
DA5120.4 Contractual 89025 82967 
DA5120.2 Equipment 2975 0 
BUDGET TOTAL 160,917 144,292 

DB 

ROADS 
DB5110.1 Personal 50500 36863 
DB5110.4 Contractual 100,000 98569 
DB5112.2 CAPITAL 100,000 100000 

MACHINERY 
DB5130.2 Equipment 70,000 70,000 
DB5130.4 Contractual 50,000 36028 

SNOW 
DB5142.1 Personal 89500 40115 
DB5142.4 Contractual 80000 36395 

TOTAL BUDGET 814,951 561,034 
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April 2014 

TOTAL 
SPENT 

0 
6058 
2975 

16,625 

13632 
1431 

0 

13972 

49385 
43605 

253,917 

! 

PERCENT 
LEFT 

100% 
93% 

0% 
90% 

73% 
99% 

100% 

100% 
72% 

45% 
45% 

69% 
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